[Declaring the Intent to Waive Fee for Major Encroachment Permit - DeHaro Street Community Project]

Resolution of intent to waive the Major Encroachment Permit fee for the DeHaro Street Community Project.

WHEREAS, The De Haro Street Community Project is located on the 1300 block of DeHaro Street from 1320 DeHaro, to the corner of 25th Street, in the Potrero Hill neighborhood of District 10; and

WHEREAS, The DeHaro Street Community Project is located next to the Starr King Open Space, and serves as an important access point and a recreational pathway, for people walking to the open space or down into the Mission District, following the Blue Greenway, a connective green walking space, overseen by the San Francisco Parks Alliance; and

WHEREAS, The DeHaro Street Community Project plans to beautify and improve the watershed through rainwater run-off management; and

WHEREAS, Beautification and rainwater runoff management would enhance the pedestrian experience on the DeHaro Street Community Project by making a more attractive passage with landscaping celebrating the natural history and diverse demographic in the Potrero Hill neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, Beautification efforts can deter littering that often happens in the area; and WHEREAS, DeHaro Street Community Project Steering Committee partners with the San Francisco Parks Alliance, and collaborates with local residents, Terrain Studios, and local community volunteers

WHEREAS, DeHaro Street Community Project Steering Committee will submit an application for a Major Encroachment Permit to proceed with the project

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Public Works Code, Section 786, the proposed Major Encroachment Permit must be approved by the Board of Supervisors, and

WHEREAS, The DeHaro Street Community Project is sponsored by the San Francisco
Parks Alliance, a non-profit organization, and is funded through a grant from the San
Francisco Public Utilities Commission Urban Watershed Stewardship Grant; and

WHEREAS, The DeHaro Street Community Project Steering Committee has already commenced community clean up, beautification with native plants and benches, litter and graffiti abatement, and has put a considerable amount of work to beautify this City property for use by all neighbors, their work on the DeHaro Street median cannot continue if the Board does not waive the fees; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors states its intention to waive the Major Encroachment Permit fee for the DeHaro Street Community Project; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges Public Works to review the DeHaro Street Community Project.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 240276 Date Passed: March 26, 2024

Resolution of intent to waive the Major Encroachment Permit fee for the DeHaro Street Community Project.

March 26, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240276

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/26/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned 04-05-2024

London N. Breed Date Approved Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board 04-05-2024

Date